
TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

Mayor and City Council 

Thomas G. Wendorf, P.E., Director of Public Works 

Municipal Plaza Exterior Renovation, Field Alteration Number 13 

February 17,2005 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

This ordinance authorizes Field Alteration No. 13 in the amount of $46,272.00 payable to 
Constructors & Associates, Inc., a non-MBEDBE firm, for construction expenses, and 
authorizes $29,728.00 for Construction Contingency for a total amount of $76,000.00 in 
connection with the Municipal Plaza Exterior Renovation Project, a Certificates of Obligation 
funded project, located in District 1. 

Staff recommends approval of this ordinance. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

This ordinance transfers funds in the amount of $76,000.00 from the Municipal Plaza Elevator 
Renovation Project to the Municipal Plaza Exterior Renovation Project, and authorizes payment 
of Field Alteration 13 in the amount of $46,272.00 for the repairing of chipped stone, cleaning 
and re-grouting of stone, at the low west end of the building. 

The additional $29,728.00 will be used to replenish the project contingency in connection with 
the Municipal Plaza Exterior Renovation Project. These funds will allow for the further 
renovation of the west one story portion of the building to be renovated similarly to the 11 story 
main building. Restoration includes, but is not limited, to restoration of large antique clock at 
northeast corner of the building, repairing and painting of the south brick wall, and repairing, 
cleaning and painting of the west and north canopies. 

The Municipal Plaza Elevator Renovation Project is currently 85% complete and has a project 
contingency balance of $14 1,884.08. Upcoming changes totaling approximately $39,000 are the 
only additional expenses on the elevator project currently anticipated. 

City Council Ordinance No. 96695, passed and approved on November 7, 2002, accepted the 
low, qualified bid of Constructors & Associates, Inc. in the amount of $2,050,000.00 for the 
Municipal Plaza Exterior Renovation Project, a Certificates of Obligation funded project, 
established a construction contingency in the amount of $161,566.00 and approved Field 
Alteration Number 1, which through value engineering, deleted roofing work, fire escape 
renovation work, granite base and other miscellaneous work from the project, thereby reducing 
the base bid amount by $51 1,566.00 to $1,538,434.00 for a total project cost of $1,700,000.00. 
Field Alterations Number 2 - 12 has increased the contract to $2,098,454.25. This Ordinance 



will increase the total amount approved for this contract to $2,144,726.25. Completion of the 
Project is anticipated in May of 2005. 

POLICY ANALYSIS 

Approval of this ordinance will be a continuation of City Council policy to construct previously 
approved General Obligation funded capital improvement projects. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

This is a one-time capital improvement expenditure within budget and not included in the FY 
2005 - 2010 Capital Improvement Program Budget. Approval of this ordinance will 
appropriately modify the Capital Budget. Funds in the amount of $76,000 are available from 
Certificates of Obligation and are authorized payable as follows: 

$ 46,272.00 payable to Constructors and Associates, Inc. 

$ 29,728.00 payable for Construction Contingency 

COORDINATION 

This request for ordinance has been coordinated with the Office of Management and Budget, the 
Finance Department and the Asset Management Department. 

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS 

A Discretionary Disclosure Form is not required. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Project Map 
2. Field Alteration Request w. 13 

Thomas G. Wendorf, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 

U Assistant City Manadr 

J. Roland0 @no 
Interim City Manager 



r 



A#& #f CONSTRUCTORS 

CHANGE PROPOSAL 

Project: Municipal Plaza Building Ext. Restoration 
114 W. Commerce Sweer 
S m  hitonlo, Texis 78205 

Contractor: Constructors - San Antonio 
10 100 Reunion Place, Suite 120 
San.4ntonio. TX 78216 

A f E Reference number : 

Reference number : FA #I3  
Proposal date : 3-Feb-2005 

Project number : 1 1  097 
Proposal number : 24 

Owner's project number: 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Further work proposed by conrractor for FA # 13. 

See attached FA#13 lisr afitems. 

Cost of the  work t o t a l  (SEE. ATTACHED PAGE 2 )  

General coiiditions 

Supervision (nighr. timc/off hours) 
Project management 

Trash removal 

Cleo1 up/Protcc:tion 

Sub-conkact b ~ i i d  premium 
Safety program premium 

Liabiliiy insurance 
Builders risk 

Fee 

P&P bond 

sales tau 

TOTAL CHANGE 

NOTE THE ATTACHED CHANGES WILL CONSTITUTE 

10.00w 

5.OO"o 

1.17% 

o.o0u/o 

$35,295 

$3,530 

$4,160 

$350 
$0 

Sib Tot& $43,335 

$25 
$35 
$161 

$3 

Sub Total: $43,559 

$2,178 

Sub Total: $45,737 

3535 
Sub Total: $46,272 

$0 

35 DAYS EXTENSION TO THE CONTRACT PERIOD 

._I______,_I 
Contractor: 

Date: -__ ._ . . . _. . 

Vidal Garcia 
Projeci Mmiager 
Constructors - San Anccwin 
10100 Re~iniim ?lace, Suite 1 2 3  
San rbloii io,  TX 782 16 

Page 1 oi2  

02/03/2005 1 O:a2 A M  

_____--- Owner: 

Lkte: 
.. .... .... 

John ARIOS 

Project Rrchitecr 
Ford, Powell aid Carson Architccts, Inc. 
1138 E. Commerce Street 
S a n  Antonio. Texas 75205 

CPR24 - final.xls 



CONSTRUCTORS 

CHANGE PROPOSAL 

Project: Municipal Plaza Building act. Restoration 
114 w. Commerce Street 
San Antonio, Tesas 78205 

Contractor: Constructors - San Antonio 
10100 Reunion ?lace, Suite 120 
San Ar?tonio, TX 732 16 

A E Reference number : 

Reference number : FA #13 

Project number : 11097 
Proposal date : 3-Feb-2005 

Proposal number : 24 

Owner's project number: 

This pricing is being submitted for : 

Further work proposed by contractor fur  FA $13. 
See illtachrd FA# 13 list of items. 

See attached sheet A301. 

VENDOR WORK DESCRIPTION 
1 Arahed Lath & PIaster 
2 
3 Mid COII~. Restoration 
4 R / J  Construction 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 By Owner 

Stuccn opening in south wtdl over wmdows. 
Grout granite 011 east handicap ramp. 
Clean, re-point all stonc.Patcl: stone @ 12 locations a t  Annex Building 
increase counterweight ut file escape stairs niid pdnr. 

Light fkturets, storelront window seals, replace niissing stars  on plaques. 

02/03/2005 10:48 A M  

EXTENSION 
$800 
$150 

$34,000 
$345 

COST OF THE WORK - TOTAL $35,295 
Page 2 <If 2 

CPR24 - final.xls 


